LAUREL PARK - October 22, 2022 - Race 9

STAKES Maryland Million Turf S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD.
One And One Eighth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Just Howard - 1:45.81 - September 30, 2017)
Purse: $127,554 Guaranteed
Available Money: $127,554
Value of Race: $127,554 1st $68,750, 2nd $25,000, 3rd $12,500, 4th $6,250, 5th $3,750, 6th $1,413, 7th $1,413, 8th $1,413, 9th
$1,413, 10th $1,413, 11th $1,413, 12th $1,413, 13th $1,413
Weather: Clear Track: Firm
Off at: 4:01 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Wicked Prankster (Monterrey, Richard)
Street Copper (Rosado, Johan)

Crabs N Beer (Rodriguez, Jaime)
Johng (Boyce, Forest)

Midnight Hauler (Cora, David)

Nick Papagiorgio (Karamanos, Horacio)
Cannon's Roar (Russell, Sheldon)
Rhumjar (Cruz, Angel)

So Street (Toledo, Jevian)

Nicky Bear (Alvelo, Jean)

Benny Havens (Perez, Xavier)

Mr. d'Angelo (Conner, Tyler)

Up Against It (Barbosa, Jeiron)

Wgt MIE PP Start 1/4 1/2
120 Lb 11 4 1tv2 gl
120 Lbf 1 7 7t 7
118 Lb 13 2 3t 3R 12
120 Lf 2 11 poHead 151
122 Lb 78 gl gl 12
122 L 12 5 V2 olf2
120 L 89 ot 11112
118 Lb 6 10 1012 ol
120 Lb 41 42 gHead
120 L 5 12 11212 gpl2
120 Lbf 9 3 6t 52
120 Lb 3 13 13 13
120 Lb 10 6 5172 6172

3/4
112

122
gl 12
10Head

41/2
112

13
71/2

Str

41/2
2Head

118
9Head
8Head

102 12
61 1/2

13

Fin
13/4
2Neck
31 12
4Neck
53 1/2
6Neck
7Head
8Head
91 1/4
103 1/4

11°
1 24 3/4

13

Odds

4.90
11.50

5.90
37.30
2.00*
11.30

6.30
11.60
18.70
87.30
19.60
58.90
21.80

EQUIBASE

Comments

rail, tenacious
5wd 1/4, rallied
3wd turns,chased pace
6wd 3/16, rallied
passed tiring rivals
reluctant load,tired
checked early
steadied early,rail
rail, weakened

no factor

44wd 1/4, faltered
outrun

5wd 1/4, faltered

Fractional Times: 23.92 48.28 1:11.91 1:36.58 Final Time: 1:49.44
Split Times: (24:36) (23:63) (24:67) (12:86)

Run-Up: 50 feet Temporary Rail: 52 feet

Winner: Wicked Prankster, Bay Gelding, by Mosler out of Broken Trust Fund, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 21, 2018 in Maryland.
Breeder: Country Life Farm &Broken Trust Fund LLC

Owner: Samuel G. Davis

Trainer: Davis, Samuel

Scratched Horse(s): Hanalei's Houdini (Also-Eligible), Megayacht (Also-Eligible), Power Back (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: $203,039

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool Carryover
11 Wicked Prankster 11.80 6.20 520  $0.50 Pick 3 1/10/11-1/6/10/15/16-11 (3 20.70 16,825
1  Street Copper 9.80 6.40 correct)
13 Crabs N Beer 4.80  $1.00 Daily Double 6-11 16.70 12,790
$1.00 Exacta 11-1 72.50 178,996
$1.00 Superfecta 11-1-13-2 8,807.70 59,378
$0.50 Trifecta 11-1-13 275.95 111,315
$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5  11-1-13-2-7 485 412
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
11 Wicked Prankster 4 122 gt 142 1! 134
1  Street Copper 7 772 Uz g7 43 23/4
13  Crabs N Beer 2 33 gtz g1z 5l 3t
2 Johng 11 1213 1/2 1215 1216 119 3/4 42 1/2
7 Midnight Hauler 8 88 1/2 810 1/2 912 1/2 97 1/4 52 3/4
12 Nick Papagiorgio 5 2Lz o1 212 3! go 14
8  Cannon's Roar 9 Qo2 1812 4pl4 g’ 78172
6 Rhumjar 10 1010 1/2 912 811 1/2 76 86 1/2
4 So Street 1 44 45 gtl2 G312 g63
5  Nicky Bear 12 1111 1013 1114 10’14 108
9  Benny Havens 3 gét2 55 5° gtz qp1114
3 Mr. d'Angelo 13 131812 1316 1318 12153/4 12014
10  Up Against It 6 56 6’ 711 131734 1325

Trainers: 11 - Davis, Samuel; 1 - Trombetta, Michael; 13 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Keefe, Timothy; 7 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 12 - Vega, Richard; 8 - Capuano,
Dale; 6 - Cruz, Jesus; 4 - Matz, Michael; 5 - Milosevic, Milan; 9 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 3 - Woolley, Tim; 10 - Dilodovico, Damon

Owners: 11 -Samuel G. Davis; 1 -R. Larry Johnson; 13 -Charles Blanford; 2 - Alberts Racing LLC; 7 - Sylmar Farm; 12 -Louis A. Bisso, Jr.; 8 - Taking
Risks Stable LLC; 6 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC; 4 - Runnymoore Racing, LLC; 5 -Charles Fawley; 9 -Anthony Aguirre, Jr.; 3 -Penny
Campbell Woolley; 10 - Bone, Robert D. and Brown Jr., Edward J.;

Footnotes

WICKED PRANKSTER sprinted clear soon after the start, was taken to the inner rail approaching the first turn, remained along the rail throughout,
responded tenaciously n the drive and prevailed. STREET COPPER raced in mid pack down the backstretch, moved up outside foes on the far turn, was
fanned five wide at the head of the stretch and rallied. CRABS N BEER , three wide both turns, chased the winner throughout in a game performance.
JOHNG lacked speed, swung to the six path in upper stretch and rallied outside foes. MIDNIGHT HAULER , in the three path on the first turn, was in the
four path between horses turning for home and passed tired ones. NICK PAPAGIORGIO , reluctant to load into the starting gate, prompted the pace outside
the winner and weakened late. CANNON'S ROAR , checked in tight quarters approaching the first turn, circled the first turn four wide, remained well off the
rail and failed to rally. RHUMJAR , steadied in close quarters approaching the first turn, hugged the inner rail entering the stretch and lacked a rally. SO
STREET stalked the pace racing along the inner rail and weakened in the drive. NICKY BEAR , along the inner rail on the far turn, was not a factor. BENNY
HAVENS , well placed four wide entering the stretch, faltered. MR. D'ANGELO was outun. UP AGAINST IT , three wide the first turn, was five wide leaving



the far turn and faltered.
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