LAUREL PARK - October 22, 2022 - Race 9

STAKES Maryland Million Turf S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD.

One And One Eighth Miles On The Turf Current Track Record: (Just Howard - 1:45.81 - September 30, 2017)

Purse: \$127,554 Guaranteed Available Money: \$127,554

Value of Race: \$127,554 1st \$68,750, 2nd \$25,000, 3rd \$12,500, 4th \$6,250, 5th \$3,750, 6th \$1,413, 7th \$1,413, 8th \$1,413, 9th

\$1,413, 10th \$1,413, 11th \$1,413, 12th \$1,413, 13th \$1,413

Weather: Clear Track: Firm

Off at: 4:01 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Oct22 ⁶ LRL ¹	11	Wicked Prankster (Monterrey, Richard)	120 Lb	11	4	1 1 1/2	11	1 ^{1/2}	11	1 ^{3/4}	4.90	rail, tenacious
23Sep22 8PIM4	1	Street Copper (Rosado, Johan)	120 L bf	1	7	7 ¹	7 ³	6 ⁴	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	11.50	5wd 1/4, rallied
1Oct22 8DEL1	13	Crabs N Beer (Rodriguez, Jaime)	118 Lb	13	2	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5.90	3wd turns,chased pace
25Sep22 ⁹ PIM ⁵	2	Johng (Boyce, Forest)	120 Lf	2	11	12 ^{Head}	12 ¹	12 ²	11 ⁶	4 ^{Neck}	37.30	6wd 3/16, rallied
24Sep22 ¹³ PRX ²	7	Midnight Hauler (Cora, David)	122 Lb	7	8	8 ¹	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{Head}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2.00*	passed tiring rivals
24Sep22 ⁵ PIM ⁶	12	Nick Papagiorgio (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 L	12	5	21 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	6 ^{Neck}	11.30	reluctant load,tired
24Sep22 ⁵ PIM ⁴	8	Cannon's Roar (Russell, Sheldon)	120 L	8	9	9 ¹	11 ^{1 1/2}	10 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	6.30	checked early
22Sep22 ⁶ DEL ²	6	Rhumjar (Cruz, Angel)	118 Lb	6	10	10 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	8 ¹	7 ¹	8 ^{Head}	11.60	steadied early,rail
24Sep22 ⁵ PIM ⁹	4	So Street (Toledo, Jevian)	120 Lb	4	1	4 ²	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	9 ^{1 1/4}	18.70	rail, weakened
9Sep22 ⁷ PIM ¹²	5	Nicky Bear (Alvelo, Jean)	120 L	5	12	11 ^{2 1/2}	10 ^{1/2}	11 ²	10 ^{2 1/2}	10 ^{3 1/4}	87.30	no factor
25Sep22 ⁹ PIM ⁴	9	Benny Havens (Perez, Xavier)	120 L bf	9	3	6 ¹	5 ²	5 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	11 ⁹	19.60	44wd 1/4, faltered
23Sep22 8PIM10	3	Mr. d'Angelo (Conner, Tyler)	120 Lb	3	13	13	13	13	12 ²	12 ^{4 3/4}	58.90	outrun
30Sep22 ⁶ LRL ¹	10	Up Against It (Barbosa, Jeiron)	120 Lb	10	6	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	13	13	21.80	5wd 1/4, faltered

Fractional Times: 23.92 48.28 1:11.91 1:36.58

Split Times: (24:36) (23:63) (24:67) (12:86)

Run-Up: 50 feet Temporary Rail: 52 feet

Winner: Wicked Prankster, Bay Gelding, by Mosler out of Broken Trust Fund, by Broken Vow. Foaled Mar 21, 2018 in Maryland.

Breeder: Country Life Farm &Broken Trust Fund LLC

Owner: Samuel G. Davis Trainer: Davis, Samuel

Scratched Horse(s): Hanalei's Houdini (Also-Eligible), Megayacht (Also-Eligible), Power Back (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$203	3.039
-----------------------	-------

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
11	Wicked Prankster	11.80	6.20	5.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1/10/11-1/6/10/15/16-11 (3	20.70	16,825	•
1	Street Copper		9.80	6.40		correct)			
13	Crabs N Beer			4.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	6-11	16.70	12,790	
					\$1.00 Exacta	11-1	72.50	178,996	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	11-1-13-2	8,807.70	59,378	
					\$0.50 Trifecta	11-1-13	275.95	111,315	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	11-1-13-2-7		485	412

Final Time: 1:49.44

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
11	Wicked Prankster	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}
1	Street Copper	7	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁷	4 ³	$2^{3/4}$
13	Crabs N Beer	2	3^3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ¹
2	Johng	11	12 ^{13 1/2}		12 ¹⁶	11 ^{9 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}
7	Midnight Hauler	8	88 1/2	8 ^{10 1/2}	9 ¹² 1/2	9 ⁷ 1/4	5 ² 3/4
12	Nick Papagiorgio	5	21 1/2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	66 1/4
8	Cannon's Roar	9	99 1/2	11 13 1/2	10 ¹⁴	8 ⁷	7 ⁶ 1/2
6	Rhumjar	10	10 ^{10 1/2}	9 ¹²	8 ¹¹ 1/2	7 ⁶	86 1/2
4	So Street	1	4 ⁴	4 ⁵	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	96 3/4
5	Nicky Bear	12	1111	10 ¹³	1 <u>1</u> 14	10 ⁷ 1/4	10 ⁸
9	Benny Havens	3	66 1/2	5 ⁵	5 ⁵	6 ⁴ 1/2	11 1/4
3	Mr. d'Angelo	13	13 ^{13 1/2}	1 <u>3</u> ¹⁶	13 ¹⁸	12 ^{15 3/4}	12 ²⁰ 1/4
10	Up Against It	6	5 ⁶	6 ⁷	7 ¹¹	13 ^{17 3/4}	13 ²⁵

Trainers: 11 - Davis, Samuel; 1 - Trombetta, Michael; 13 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Keefe, Timothy; 7 - Houghton, T. Bernard; 12 - Vega, Richard; 8 - Capuano, Dale; 6 - Cruz, Jesus; 4 - Matz, Michael; 5 - Milosevic, Milan; 9 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 3 - Woolley, Tim; 10 - Dilodovico, Damon

balc, or Graz, acsas, 4 Marz, Michael, 9 Milosevic, Milan, 3 Aguine, 61., Antirony, 9 Wooliey, 11th, 10 Bilodovico, Barrion

Owners: 11 -Samuel G. Davis; 1 -R. Larry Johnson; 13 -Charles Blanford; 2 - Alberts Racing LLC; 7 - Sylmar Farm; 12 -Louis A. Bisso, Jr.; 8 - Taking Risks Stable LLC; 6 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC; 4 - Runnymoore Racing, LLC; 5 -Charles Fawley; 9 -Anthony Aguirre, Jr.; 3 -Penny

Campbell Woolley; 10 - Bone, Robert D. and Brown Jr., Edward J.;

Footnotes

WICKED PRANKSTER sprinted clear soon after the start, was taken to the inner rail approaching the first turn, remained along the rail throughout, responded tenaciously n the drive and prevailed. STREET COPPER raced in mid pack down the backstretch, moved up outside foes on the far turn, was fanned five wide at the head of the stretch and rallied. CRABS N BEER, three wide both turns, chased the winner throughout in a game performance. JOHNG lacked speed, swung to the six path in upper stretch and rallied outside foes. MIDNIGHT HAULER, in the three path on the first turn, was in the four path between horses turning for home and passed tired ones. NICK PAPAGIORGIO, reluctant to load into the starting gate, prompted the pace outside the winner and weakened late. CANNON'S ROAR, checked in tight quarters approaching the first turn, circled the first turn four wide, remained well off the rail and failed to rally. RHUMJAR, steadied in close quarters approaching the first turn, hugged the inner rail entering the stretch and lacked a rally. SO STREET stalked the pace racing along the inner rail and weakened in the drive. NICKY BEAR, along the inner rail on the far turn, was not a factor. BENNY HAVENS, well placed four wide entering the stretch, faltered. MR. D'ANGELO was outun. UP AGAINST IT, three wide the first turn, was five wide leaving

EQUIBASE

the far turn and faltered.

Copyright 2022 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.